IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS STATE OF MISSOURI

OPIOID MASTER DISBURSEMENT TRUST II, A/K/A	
OPIOID MDT II,	
Plaintiff,	
v.	Case No. 22SL-CC02974
ACE AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, ET AL.,	Division 2
Defendants.	
	I
	II.

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO ASPEN INSURANCE UK, LTD.'S MOTION TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED PETITION OR, ALTERNATIVELY, MOTION FOR MORE DEFINITE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page	į
TABLE OF CONTENTSi	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii	
ARGUMENT2	
I. The Motion Should Be Denied Because the Petition Satisfies Missouri's Pleading Requirements	
A. Missouri Requires That Pleadings Contain a Short and Plain Statement of the Facts. 2	
B. The Petition Contains a Short and Plain Statement of the Relevant Facts, Including Facts Showing That Aspen's Policies Are Triggered	
C. Aspen's Assertion That the Trust Must Plead the Details of Each Opioid Claimant's Injuries and Damages Is Inconsistent with Missouri Law	
D. The Policies Can Be Provided to the Court and Aspen Without Re-Pleading or Unnecessary Delay	
CONCLUSION9	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)
Cases
Am. Drilling Serv. Co. v. City of Springfield, 614 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)
Arnold v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co., 987 S.W.2d 537 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)
Butler v. Circulus, Inc., 557 S.W.2d 469 (Mo. Ct. App. 1977)
Charron v. Holden, 111 S.W.3d 553 (Mo. Ct. App. 2003)
Cooper v. Minor, 16 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. banc 2000)
Einhaus v. O. Ames Co., 547 S.W.2d 821 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976)
Gardner v. Bank of Am., N.A., 466 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. Ct. App. 2015)
Grewell v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins., Co., 102 S.W.3d 33 (Mo. banc 2003)
State ex rel. Harvey v. Wells, 955 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. banc 1977)
Hendricks v. Curators of Univ. of Mo., 308 S.W.3d 740 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)
Hoag v. McBride & Son Inv. Co., 967 S.W.2d 157 (Mo. Ct. App. 1998)
State ex rel. Koster v. Morningland of the Ozarks, LLC, 384 S.W.3d 346 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)
In re Mallinckrodt PLC, No. 20-12522-JTD (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 12, 2020), ECF No. 1285
Murray-Kaplan v. NEC Ins., Inc., 617 S.W.3d 485 (Mo. Ct. App. 2021)

Nichols v. Preferred Risk Grp., 44 S.W.3d 886 (Mo. Ct. App. 2001)	6
Paddock Forest Residents Ass'n v. Ladue Serv. Corp., 613 S.W.2d 474 (Mo. Ct. App. 1981)	3
State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. City of St. Louis, 575 S.W.2d 712 (Mo. Ct. App. 1978)	3
Transit Cas. Co. ex rel. Pulitzer Publ'g Co. v. Transit Cas. Co. ex rel. Intervening Emps., 43 S.W.3d 293 (Mo. banc 2001)	7
Rules	
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.05	2, 4
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.22(a)	8, 9
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.27(a)(6)	2, 3
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.27(d)	2, 3, 8
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 55.27(f)	8
